Macromolecules 1992,25, 887-894 887
Characterization of the Interface between Pyromellitic
Dianhydride/Oxydianiline Polyimide and Silver Using
Surface-Enhanced Raman Scattering
J. T. Young, W. H. Tsai, and F. J. Boerio.
Department of Materials Science and Engineering, University of Cincinnati,
Cincinnati, Ohio 45221
Received May 7, 1991; Revised Manuscript Received October 7, 1991

stretching mode (imide 111), respectively. Most of the other
bands were related to the vibrations of benzene rings and
were assigned by the Wilson numbering system. Thus,
the medium intensity band near 1620 cm-1 was attributed
to the tangential ring stretching mode v(8a)-C& of the
substituted benzene rings. The weak band near 1180 cm-1
was assigned to the C-H in-plane bending mode v(9a)-
C6H4 or the C-X stretching mode v(13)46Hz.
When the spectra in parts A and B of Figure 1 were
compared, significant differences were observed. The
disappearance of bands due to acid and amide groups near
1698,1574,1340,940, and 761 cm-' and the appearance
890 Youngetal.
Table I1
Preliminary Band Aerignments for Polyimide
frequency, cm-l
Raman SERS IR RAIR assignment
3372 (w)
3073 (w) v(2Oa)-C6Hz
1777 ( 8 )  1778 (w) imide I
1725 (8) 1730 (8 )  v(C=O), out-of-phase
1802 (m) 1798 (w) v(C=O), in-phase
1623 (m) v@a)-CsH2
1606 ( 8 )  v(COO-) and (8a)-CsHz
and -CeH4
1600 (w) u(8a)-C&
1525 (w)
1500 ( 8 )  1500 (m) u(19a)-CsH4
1456 (w) V( 19b)-C&
Macromolecules, Vol. 25, No. 2, 1992
1403 (8) 1408 (w)
1378 (s) 1379 (w)} v(C-N-C), axial, imide I1
1291 (w) U('la)-C&
1239 ( 8 )  1240 (w) u(C-0-0, ODA
1180 (w) 1176 (w) u(ga)-C& or v(13)-CeHz
1169 (m) 1169 (w) u(C-N-C), transverse,
@a)-CsH4,
v(13)-C:sH2
imide I11
1134 (w) 1142 (w) u(C-N-C), transverse,
1116 (m) 1116 (w) u(l8b)-C&
1093 (w) 1096 (w)
1015 (w) v(l8a)-C&
920 (w) 920 (w) isoimide
882 (m) V( 17b)-CsH2
865 (w) u(l)-CeHr
823 (m) 825 (m) u(l7b)-C&
726 (m) 726 (w) C-N-C, out-of-plane
bending imide IV
736 (w) v(l)-CsHz
625 (w) 633 (w) imide ring, in-plane
717 (w) v(12)-C&
bending
586 (w) 585(w) ~(3)-CsH2
605 (w) ~(12)-CeHz
518 (w) u( 16b)-C&
a s = strong; m = medium; w = weak.
of bands characteristic of imide groups near 1802, 1403,
and 1135 cm-l indicated that the polyamic acid was fully
imidized to form the PMDA/ODA polyimide during the
chemical curing process described above.
Transmission infrared spectra of the polyamic acid
before and after curing are shown in Figure 2. Bands near
1717,1303, and 1407 cm-' in the infrared spectra of the
polyamic acid before curing (see Figure 2A) were assigned
to the C 4  stretching, C-O stretching, and C-0-H in-
plane bending29.35 modes of the acid groups, respectively.
Bands near 1670 and 1545 cm-l were assigned to vibrational
modes of amide groups.36 The strong, sharp band near
1499 cm-l was assigned to the tangential ring stretching
mode v(19a)-CeH4 of the disubstituted rings while the
strong, broad band near 1237 cm-l was assigned to a